payments and disposal proceeds relating to investment property, subsidiaries, joint ventures and other assets.
Cash flows from financing activities reflect all cash flows arising from transactions involving equity, subordi
nated capital and other financing activities. All other cash flows are classified as cash flows from operating
activities in accordance with standard international practice for financial services companies.

The narrow definition of cash and cash equivalents comprises only the cash reserve, which consists of cash
inhand and central bank balances.

The changes in the balance sheet items used to determine the changes in the cash flow statement cannot be
derived directly from the balance sheet because effects from the changes in the basis of consolidation have no
impact on cash and are eliminated.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  152 Consolidated Financial Statements

Volkswagen Financial Services AG | Annual Report 2020

The prioryear figures have been adjusted in accordance with the disclosures in the section Changes to Prior
Year Figures, as follows:

€ million Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Profit after tax 890 –890 –

Profit before tax – 1,264 1,264

Change in other noncash items 102 –374 –272

Change in liabilities to customers –124 –9 –133

Cash flows from operating activities 347 –9 338

Proceeds from disposal of other assets 27 –17 10

Acquisition of other assets –115 47 –68

Cash flows from investing activities –284 30 –254

Repayment of liabilities arising from leases  – –21 –21

Cash flows from financing activities –17 –21 –38

The following tables show the breakdown of the changes in subordinated capital (as part of financing activities)
into cash and noncash transactions for the reporting year and the prior year.

   N O N C A S H  T R A N S A C T I O N S

€ million
Balance as of Jan.

1, 2019 Cash changes
Exchange rate

changes
Changes in basis
of consolidation

Measurement
changes

Balance as of Dec.
31, 2019

Subordinated capital 3,023 –166 8 2,081 – 4,947